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The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
fundraising efforts within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, 
bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies. 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR 
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2013-2014 2014-2015 JULY 2013 

Individuals : 
Living Individuals $6,824,760 $7,029,274 $6,824,760 
Realized Bequests 1,434,105 184,693 1,434,105 

Total Individuals 8,258,865 7,213,967 8,258,865 

Corporations 528,745 2,277,614 528,745 
Foundations 1,336,576 218,063 1,336,576 
Associations/Others 1,240,628 654,922 1,240,628 

TOTAL $11,364,814 $10,364,566 $11,364,814 

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR 
TYPES OF GIFTS 2012-2013 2013 - 2014 JULY 2013 

Cash and Equivalents $11,347,404 $9,820,099 $11,347,404 
Gifts-In-Kind 17,392 417,751 17,392 
Life Income Agreements 18 126,716 18 
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 

TOTAL $11,364,814 $10,364,566 $11,364,814 
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SOURCES OF GIFTS 

Individuals: 

Living Individuals 
Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 
Foundations 
Associations/Others 

TOTAL Dollars 

Individuals: 

Living Individuals 
Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 
Foundations 
Associations/Others 

TOTAL Donors 

August 2014 
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SUMMARY BY SOURCE 

STATE OF 
MICHIGAN 

YEAR-TO-DATE 

OUTSIDE OF 
STATE 

YEAR-TO-DATE 
2014 - 20 15 2014-2015 

GIFTS RECEIVED 

$3,469,451 $3,559,823 
154,567 30,126 

3,624,018 3,589,949 

1,676,340 601,274 
183,950 34,113 
345,830 309,092 

$5,830,138 $4,534,428 

DONORS 

11,702 2,043 
11 6 

11,713 2,049 

23 104 
8 8 

38 19 
11,782 2,180 

STATE OF 
MICHIGAN 

YEAR-TO-DATE 
2014-2015 

OUTSIDE OF 
STATE 

YEAR-TO-DATE 
2014-2015 

% OF GIFT RECEIPTS 

49.4% 50.6% 
83.7% 16.3% 
50.2% 49.8% 

73.6% 26.4% 
84.4% 15.6% 
52.8% 47.2% 
56.3% 43.7% 

%OF DONORS 

85.1% 14.9% 
64.7% 35.3% 
85.1% 14.9% 

18.1% 81.9% 
50.0% 50.0% 
66.7% 33.3% 
84.4% 15.6% 



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2012 2013 2014 July 31, 2013 July 31, 2014 2012 2013 2014 July 31, 2013 July 31, 2014

Taubman Arch & Urban 796 765 790 22 21 1,259,779$          841,056$            2,433,235$          8,818$                   52,585$                   

Art and Design 565 519 580 23 22 642,764 9,134,128 1,074,478 11,207 3,310                       

Ross School of Business 8,077 8,581 7,941 359 272 17,308,758 15,696,393 21,354,723 998,988 419,337                   

Dentistry 1,882 1,844 1,923 55 73 2,047,740 2,131,364 3,596,109 127,529 57,287                     

Education 2,860 2,821 2,561 57 45 5,330,851 5,320,854 2,846,472 7,730 29,302                     

Engineering 7,751 7,449 7,947 314 279 24,338,632 19,380,422 31,842,383 953,595 845,467                   

School of Information 1,087 1,552 1,494 36 33 531,158 4,558,058 2,280,265 68,318 12,641                     

Kinesiology 920 603 953 19 28 479,454 748,258 690,459 2,357 2,960                       

Law School 5,772 5,733 5,631 158 168 33,375,415 17,579,895 12,888,048 441,103 238,770                   

LSA 15,813 15,574 16,070 460 459 24,420,095 35,202,954 36,239,451 500,472 502,765                   

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,757 3,893 3,881 126 106 8,704,071 10,631,842 5,728,305 283,146 107,174                   

Natural Resources & Env. 945 853 837 20 18 2,481,971 4,363,982 3,004,772 63,004 2,275                       

Nursing 1,709 1,786 1,751 36 63 1,614,953 681,822 1,485,607 24,174 19,749                     

Pharmacy 1,126 1,039 1,057 36 56 1,565,277 2,073,572 4,689,358 57,460                   31,874                     

Public Health 1,902 1,841 1,614 54 49 10,831,994 7,391,838 11,517,636 104,305                 92,457                     

Ford School Public Policy 502 559 681 23 51 1,509,668 800,768 897,460 45,771                   11,138                     

Rackham Graduate School 3,537 3,245 2,899 79 84 2,921,130 1,613,871 1,762,308 37,854 193,835                   

Social Work 1,177 1,072 1,129 42 25 1,520,451 1,947,463 1,423,951 35,927                   33,345                     

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 1,268 1,427 3,821 111 98 4,285,975 8,837,215 5,390,178 145,763 194,363                   

   Medical School 21,380 19,564 18,746 1,403 1,059 55,347,667 54,395,035 79,070,626 3,659,109 3,130,714                

   Hospital 8,938 8,413 8,807 306 452 8,673,963 7,827,090 14,425,108 286,303 1,156,955                

Dearborn Campus 3,189 3,158 3,005 188 119 3,299,731 1,615,529 1,966,388 150,278 170,578                   

Flint Campus 1,971 1,543 1,361 89 48 1,550,486 1,385,011 2,136,223 33,215 35,699                     

WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 1,309 2,976 2,959 60 78 555,492               843,626              702,614              29,934 28,569                     

Athletics 24,456 32,064 31,674 368 224 33,041,480 41,081,605 54,807,905 798,718 1,283,837                

Museum of Art 947 1,138 1,036 57 61 4,522,297 6,923,919 7,995,342 215,971 437,216                   

Univ Library 508 720 688 45 47 867,719 2,231,193 1,667,938 8,312 15,510                     

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2014

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2012 2013 2014 July 31, 2013 July 31, 2014 2012 2013 2014 July 31, 2013 July 31, 2014

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2014

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Univ Musical Society 2,484 2,333 2,801 158 128 2,919,213 4,271,446 3,138,540 97,877 241,373                   

Office of the President 1,069 627 1,226 30 42 1,507,520 1,807,583 2,242,931 56,316 17,980

    WUOM/WVGR 81,678 116,822 144,875 7,332                      10,176 5,175,195 5,064,597 5,593,583 436,419                 249,969                   

VP Academic & Provost 353 366 358 9                             50 3,652,516 5,522,437 18,503,139 5,929                     7,090                       

    CCEW 395 574 473 13                           13 241,779 841,617 1,214,529 13,245                   5,550                       

    Clements Library 551 647 681 43                           49 674,639 816,249 5,226,161 33,412                   106,535                   

    Office of Financial Aid 2,082 2,051 2,002 94                           160 3,227,996 7,853,862 17,264,490 516,096                 461,331                   

    Bentley Historical Library 216 215 218 5                             3 407,325 417,392 452,272 657                        40                            

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,227 2,251 2,221 132                         115 1,307,963 330,565 497,984 16,924                   7,568                       

VP Development 95 144 162 6                             9 2,834,270 707,816 6,630,020 1,002,667              12,338                     

VP Finance 479 463 658 33                           57 65,176 56,141,271 51,305,886 342                        766                          

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 74 56 73 1 1 2,441,019 703,745 3,546,987 25 62,500                     

    Inst of Social Research 378 375 339 14                           11 9,022,567 5,255,128 4,811,984 5,620                     3,823                       

VP Student Affairs 3,398 3,327 3,745 198                         155 1,681,808 1,672,130 1,419,190 79,923                   77,992                     

Other 42 42 46 0 0 4,004 2,824 3,210 0 -                          

TOTAL  219,665 261,025 291,714 12,614 15,007 288,191,961$      356,647,427$     435,768,251$      11,364,814$          10,364,566$            

TOTAL DONORS  122,071 128,775 127,516 11,848                    13,962 5.5% 23.8% 22.2% 18.8% -8.8%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2012 2013 2014 July 31, 2013 July 31, 2014

Individuals
   Living Individuals 196,790,970$    250,960,756$    289,828,512$    6,824,760$         7,029,274$             
   Realized Bequests  16,272,907  29,723,020  40,313,880  1,434,105 184,693                  

Total Individuals  213,063,877  280,683,776  330,142,392  8,258,865 7,213,967               

Corporations  16,766,237  16,984,817  21,615,519  528,745 2,277,614               
Foundations  46,575,439  45,856,482  60,539,911  1,336,576 218,063                  
Associations  11,786,408  13,122,352  23,470,429  1,240,628 654,922                  

TOTAL DOLLARS 288,191,961$    356,647,427$    435,768,251$    11,364,814$       10,364,566$           

Individuals
   Living Individuals 212,551 253,707 284,481 12,248 14,638
   Realized  Bequests 551 469 346 31 27

Total Individuals 213,102 254,176 284,827 12,279 14,665

Corporations 4,503 4,773 4,724 232 252
Foundations 590 629 599 30 25
Associations/Others 1,470 1,447 1,564 73 65

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 219,665 261,025 291,714 12,614 15,007

* We undertook an analysis of 'Associations/Others' reporting and, in keeping with both CASE standards and peer practices, have expanded the 
list of those Associations/Others whose grants to the Regents of the University of Michigan are being tracked and counted as private support for 
education.  This results in an increase in Association/Other giving that is reflected in this report, and explains the increase in year over year 
results.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of July 31, 2014



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 2013 2014 July 31, 2014

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$        1,339,560$       6,669,938$          72,709$                   
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377            103,473               50,000                     
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 13,020,670 16,212,806 126,147
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 1,443,730 4,434,973 2,219                       
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404            126,851               25                            
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 7,266,927 10,293,760 7,290
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,246,767 2,674,295 3,404,096 41,857
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 9,945,315 16,353,540 258,175
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 46,381,326 65,485,402 1,412,201
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 22,573 155,192 -                              
Loan Funds 18,100 319,173 49,825 -                              
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 98,972,388 103,381,094 2,129,630

Total Capital Purpose Funds 116,381,990$    181,730,738$   226,670,950$      4,100,253$              

Academic Divisions 19,096,445 20,000,330       19,112,274          509,778                   
Athletics 35,000 26,329,449       24,563,202          157,928                   
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 15,311,942 15,138,774 403,805
Library 299,975 989,025 781,843 69,232                     
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 718,453 5,237,270 901
Other Restricted 3,417,945 8,909,375 8,156,736 435,000
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 22,006,325 27,206,349 1,114,387
Research 61,488,052 64,153,362 81,142,421 2,178,222
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 14,405,999 23,418,301 823,540
Unrestricted 223,340 2,092,429 4,340,131 571,520                   

Total Current Operations Funds 171,809,971$    174,916,689$   209,097,301$      6,264,313$              

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$    356,647,427$   435,768,251$      10,364,566$            

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of July 31, 2014

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,117 0.1% 12 10,785 899 3 15,200 5,067 3 1,400 467 18 27,385 1,521
Stamps Art and Design 6,807 0.2% 13 948 73 3 80 27 5 2,282 456 21 3,310 158
Ross School of Business 42,503 0.4% 161 54,106 336 5 1,495 299 34 6,652 196 200 62,253 311
Dentistry 8,914 0.3% 24 4,096 171 3 525 175 14 5,686 406 41 10,307 251
Education 42,975 0.1% 33 19,840 601 2 50 25 4 300 75 39 20,190 518
Engineering 68,318 0.2% 113 36,073 319 17 12,529 737 79 279,271 3,535 209 327,873 1,569
School of Information 7,692 0.3% 24 7,300 304 2 5,010 2,505 4 180 45 30 12,490 416
Kinesiology 5,971 0.3% 18 823 46 2 75 38 6 1,385 231 26 2,283 88
Law School 21,107 0.6% 118 112,217 951 4 1,600 400 19 52,085 2,741 141 165,902 1,177
LSA 188,294 0.1% 240 292,876 1,220 28 23,917 854 114 21,064 185 382 337,857 884
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,535 0.2% 20 1,750 88 31 16,486 532 27 7,542 279 78 25,778 330

Natural Resources & Env. 7,514 0.1% 10 1,820 182 3 285 95 3 70 23 16 2,175 136
Nursing 11,799 0.4% 43 8,677 202 7 10,450 1,493 7 460 66 57 19,587 344
Pharmacy 3,681 1.0% 37 27,604 746 2 600 300 7 845 121 46 29,049 632
Public Health 13,358 0.1% 19 2,085 110 3 450 150 10 690 69 32 3,225 101
Ford School Public Policy 2,718 0.8% 22 3,039 138 7 1,810 259 15 2,666 178 44 7,515 171
Rackham Graduate School 99,848 0.1% 63 59,549 945 2 125 63 9 700 78 74 60,374 816
Social Work 13,508 0.1% 20 11,220 561 1 25 25 2 5,100 2,550 23 16,345 711

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 21 3,250 155 55 10,894 198 76 14,144 186
   Medical School 20,025 0.5% 96 60,681 632 167 318,328 1,906 594 510,705 860 857 889,714 1,038
   Hospital 78 13,437 172 279 70,918 254 357 84,355 236

Dearborn Campus 44,758 0.1% 42 31,799 757 15 966 64 45 5,663 126 102 38,428 377
Flint Campus 33,317 0.0% 11 600 55 3 155 52 23 8,823 384 37 9,578 259

Alumni Association 51 24,452 479 15 2,999 200 66 27,451 416
Athletics 96 269,345 2,806 76 24,672 325 172 294,017 1,709
Museum of Art 26 419,490 16,134 26 3,331 128 52 422,821 8,131
Univ Library 38 12,990 342 6 2,220 370 44 15,210 346
Univ Musical Society 52 41,617 800 51 43,185 847 103 84,802 823

Office of the President 17 1,283 75 14 1,207 86 31 2,490 80
    WUOM/WVGR 1,691 30,556 18 7,995 120,935 15 9,686 151,491 16
VP Academic & Provost 3 1,410 470 45 5,680 126 48 7,090 148
    CCEW 6 140 23 6 410 68 12 550 46

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2014

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2014

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Clements Library 20 3,410 171 23 4,925 214 43 8,335 194
    Office of Financial Aid 98 176,192 1,798 25 2,032 81 123 178,224 1,449
    Bentley Historical Library 1 8 8 2 32 16 3 40 13
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 46 2,700 59 64 3,558 56 110 6,258 57
VP Development 7 12,088 1,727 1 100 100 8 12,188 1,524
VP Finance 15 311 21 42 455 11 57 766 13
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Inst of Social Research 3 95 32 7 3,728 533 10 3,823 382
VP Student Affairs 86 17,263 201 38 10,244 270 124 27,507 222

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  1,139 747,888$        657$      2,665 1,440,198$     540$          9,794 1,225,094$      125$           13,598 3,413,180$       251$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Taubman Arch & Urban 20              1               21             27,585 25,000                  52,585

Stamps Art and Design 22              22             3,310                   3,310                   

Ross School of Business 226            44          1        1            272           270,391               57,300               5,000                86,646              419,337               

Dentistry 57              13          3            73             27,737                 26,250               3,300                57,287                 

Education 44              1            45             20,802                 8,500                 29,302                 

Engineering 238             39          1        1            279           346,577                478,890             5,000                15,000              845,467               

School of Information 32              1            33             12,491                 150                    12,641                 

Kinesiology 28              28             2,960                   2,960                   

Law School 158            1            9            168           225,012               228                    13,531               238,770               

LSA 434            1            20          3        1            459           457,469               10,000               13,046               22,150              100                   502,765               

School of Music, Theater & Dance 98              5            3            106           86,958                 19,566               650                    107,174               
Natural Resources & Env. 18              18             2,275                   2,275                   

Nursing 62              1            63             19,737                 13                      19,749                 

Pharmacy 53              3            56             30,674                  1,200                  31,874                 

Public Health 40              3            4            1        1            49             30,225                 30,832               20,650               750                   10,000              92,457                 

Ford School Public Policy 46              5            51             7,615                   3,523                 11,138                 

Rackham Graduate School 81              1            2            84             192,569               1,000                 267                    193,835               

Social Work 23              1        1            25             16,345                 1,000                16,000              33,345                 

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 91              1            4            2        98             156,562               16,301               21,200               300                    194,363               
   Medical School 1,023        7            12          4        13          1,059       2,846,166            55,983               11,450               30,800              186,315            3,130,714            

   Hospital 427            3            13          1        8            452           295,375               25,150               803,361             500                   32,569              1,156,955            

Dearborn Campus 116            2            1        119           85,378                 200                    85,000               170,578               

Flint Campus 44              2        2            48             19,599                 14,500              1,600                35,699                 

      

Alumni Association 73               5              78             28,189                  380                      28,569                 

Athletics 206            15          1        2            224           513,207               760,930             2,500                7,200                1,283,837            

Museum of Art 59              2            61             427,091               10,125               437,216               

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2014
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2014
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 46              1            47             15,310                 200                    15,510                 

Univ Musical Society 122            5            1            128           219,356               20,517               1,500                241,373               

Office of the President 33              2            5            1        1            42             13,490                 566                    2,211                 213                   1,500                17,980                 

    WUOM/WVGR 10,127      1            35          3        10          10,176     199,781               40                      12,321               2,700                35,127              249,969               

VP Academic & Provost 50              50             7,090                   7,090                   

    CCEW 12              1            13             550                         5,000                5,550                   

    Clements Library 47                2         49             59,035                   47,500               106,535               

    Office of Financial Aid 141            1            5            13          160           277,693               28                      6,400                 177,210            461,331               

    Bentley Historical Library 3                   3               40                           40                        

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 112               3            115           6,413                     1,155                7,568                   

VP Development 8                1        9               12,188                 150                   12,338                 

VP Finance 57              57             766                         766                      

    Pending/Unallocated     

    Unrestricted/Undesignated

VP Research 1            1               62,500              62,500                 

    Inst of Social Research 11              11             3,823                   3,823                   

VP Student Affairs 150            3            2            155           61,442                 4,350                 12,200              77,992                 

Other -           -                       

TOTAL  14,638      27          252       25     65          15,007     7,029,274$          184,693$           2,277,614$        218,063$          654,922$          10,364,566$        



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JULY 2014 
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Academy of Nutrition and Dietetics Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the University Hospitals   20,000 
 

ACC CURE, Montville, New Jersey 
For research in the Medical School   40,000 
 

AGA Institute, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Richard J. Allen, Ann Arbor 
For the 1949 Medical School Class Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For research at the University of Michigan   62,500 
 

Alro Steel Foundation, Jackson 
For the C.S. Mott Children's & Von Voigtlander Women's Hospital and for 
the Schembechler Hall Renovation Fund in the Department of Athletics 1,500,000 
 

Altak, Inc., Saint Charles, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

American Israel Education Fund, Troy 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   86,646 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Law School 17,500 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the Medical School   12,500 
 

 
 
 



Page 2.1 

Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School and for support in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts, the University Musical Society and in the 
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 375,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the University Hospitals   139,457 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   95,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School   150,000 
 

Wilburn M. and Nina M. Barwick Fund for Research of the Ann Arbor Area 
Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Wilburn M. and Nina M.Barwick Fund and for research in the 
Medical School. In memory of Wilburn M. Barwick Jr.  17,416 
 

Ralph P. Beebe 
For the Ralph P. Beebe Enrichment Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & 
Dance   18,566 
 

The Bendit Foundation, Inc., A Supporting Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

Albert W. Bliss  
For research in the Medical School   16,301 
 

John R. Boyd, Southfield 
For student support in the Department of Athletics   10,200 
 

Elizabeth C. Brady, Holland, Ohio 
For the TechArb Summer Accelerator Grant Fund in the College of 
Engineering   10,000 
 

Jessica Brennan, Brooklyn, New York 
For the Jessica Hoffman Brennan Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 



Page 2.2 

Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund of the Monroe-Brown Foundation, 
Portage 
For the C.S. Mott Children's & Von Voigtlander Women's Hospital   30,000 
 

Burnham Family Foundation, Battle Creek 
For the Burnham Family Fund  in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Christopher J. Caywood Trust 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Cheryl S. Chapekis, Dublin, Ohio 
For the Andy and Cheryl Chapekis Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   14,286 
 

Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
For student support in the College of Engineering   10,000 
 

Comerica Bank, Detroit 
For support in the Museum of Art   10,000 
 

ConocoPhillips, Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Conrad Charitable Foundation, Northville 
For the William 'Rudy' Radulovich Award Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn   14,400 
 

Cook Family Foundation, Owosso 
For the Donald Cook Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

CSquared Innovations, Inc., Farmington Hills 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn   30,000 
 

E. I. Dupont De Nemours & Company, Wilmington, Delaware 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Earhart Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For Earhart Fellowships Fund and other support in the Clements Library   47,500 
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Eisenhower Center, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School   30,000 
 

J. Ferrantino Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Janette Ferrantino Pediatrics Research Investigator Award in the 
Medical School   30,000 
 

Stephen A. Fletcher, Houston, Texas 
For the Fletcher Research Fund in the Medical School   18,000 
 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For student support and other support in the College of Engineering, for 
support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, in the School of 
Education and for the University Musical Society   93,500 
 

Gerald R. Ford President Museum, Grand Rapids 
For Michigan Radio   15,600 
 

Stanley and Judith Frankel Family Foundation, Troy 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   139,457 
 

Michael J. Frishberg, New York, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

The Alvin L. Glick Foundation, Inc., Jackson 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 100,000 
 

Constance P. Godfrey 2004 Trust 
For the John W. Reed Scholarship Fund in the Law School   17,500 
 

Suzanne D. Goodrich, Ann Arbor 
For the Museum of Natural History Planetarium Fund and for other support in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   30,000 
 

Maryemma Graham, Lawrence, Kansas 
For the Marona Amandla Graham-Bailey Research Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
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Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles, Lake 
For research in the Medical School   45,000 
 

David H Grossman Revocable Living Trust 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Jacob W. Haas, Chelsea 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Jeffrey B. Halter, Ann Arbor 
1,200 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Jeffrey B. Halter, M.D., Professorship in Geriatric Medicine Fund in 
the Medical School   52,403 
 

Peter A. Hauslohner, Bratislava, None, Slovakia 
730 shares of Microsoft Corp common stock; 
For the Yossi Schiff Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies   30,602 
 

Andrew Heiberger, New York, New York 
For the Heiberger Family Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts and for support in the Department of Athletics   12,500 
 

Ralph C. Heid Jr., Charlevoix 
500 shares of Comerica Inc common stock; 
For the Heid Family Fund and other support in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts and for the Ralph Heid Collections Travel Fund in the 
University Library   25,228 
 

IMG College LLC, Winston Salem, North Carolina 
For the 2014 Michigan Women's Football Academy and other   

 support in the Medical School   14,000 
 

Jeffrey R. Immelt, Fairfield, Connecticut 
For the Jeffrey and Andrea Immelt Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering   250,000 
 

International Fine Particle Research, Wilmington, Delaware 
For research in the College of Engineering   12,000 
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Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc, New Brunswick, New Jersey 
For support in the School of Public Health   25,000 
 

Paul D. Johnson, Plymouth 
For the Paul D. Johnson Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering   10,000 
 

Jean-Louis Joris, Brussels, Belgium 
For the Jean-Louis Joris Scholarship Fund in the Law School   50,000 
 

JPMorgan Chase, New York, New York 
For student support and other support in the College of Engineering and 
support in the Department of Athletics     157,000 
 

Nicholas J. Kabcenell, Budapest, Hungary 
176 shares of Franklin Resources Inc common stock; 
For the Kabcenell New Europe Initiative Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,028 
 

Carol J. Kartje Revocable Trust 
For the Carol Johnson Kartje Memorial Scholarship Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning   25,000 
 

Joseph P. Keithley, Shaker Heights, Ohio 
For support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning   15,000 
 

John H. Kellogg  
For the John H. Kellogg Genetics Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Roger W. Kittendorf Trust 
For support in the Medical School   500,000 
 

Klein Family Foundation, Inc., Easton, Connecticut 
For the John A. & Carla S. Klein Family Esophageal Cancer Research Fund in 
the Medical School   80,000 
 

Marcia S. and Michael H. Klein Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael and Marcia Klein Professorship-Rheumatic Diseases Fund in 
the Medical School   50,000 
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Mary L. Krasny, Ann Arbor 
For Camp Michigania   10,000 
 

The Harry P. Kraus Charitable Lead Trust 
For the Harry P. and Lilian Kraus Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

James R. Lang, Saline 
For the James R. Lang Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy   10,000 
 

Sandra Lefkofsky, West Bloomfield 
For support in the Medical School and University Hospitals 20,000 
 

Frank L. Legacki, Ann Arbor 
95 shares of T Rowe Price Growth Stock common stock; 
For the University Musical Society   10,362 
 

Michael J. Mackey, Armonk, New York 
For the Mackey Family Fund in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Richard & Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Research Discovery Fund and for research in 
the Medical School   100,000 
 

Maroni Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Maroni Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   25,000 
 

Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund in the Medical School and 
support in the University Hospitals   15,000 
 

Natalie Matovinovic, Ann Arbor 
For the Natalie Matovinovic Gift Annuity for the ultimate benefit of the 
Medical School and for support in the Museum of Art   96,841 
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June & Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
For the E. James Gamble Scholarship Fund in the Law School,  in memory of 
E. James Gamble and for the Save a Heart Campaign Fund, in memory of 
Elizabeth A. Giuliano and for research in the Medical School   35,000 
 

McGregor Fund, Detroit 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn   85,000 
 

James C. McKenna 
For the student supporft in the College of Engineering and for support in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,761 
 

McKinley Associates, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

Lila A. McMechan, Troy 
For the Lila Ann Ferrance McMechan Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Education and for student support in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies   20,675 
 

C. Aaron McNeece, Havana, Florida 
For the C. Aaron and Sherrill McNeece Endowed Graduate Support Fund in 
the School of Social Work   10,000 
 

Merck Sharp and Dohme Research Laboratories, Whitehouse Station, New 
Jersey 
For research in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

Edward and Dawn Michael Fund of Indian River Community Foundation, Vero 
Beach, Florida 
For the Edward A. and Dawn Michael Scholarship Fund and other support in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   20,000 
 

Michigan State Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles, Madison Heights 
For support in the Medical School   66,905 
 

Michigan State Auxiliary F.O.E., Lake 
For research in the Medical School   20,254 
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Ken Miller and Eliz Sweezy TTEES 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 10,000 
 

Todd E. Miller, Califon, New Jersey 
For the Todd and Milene Miller Scholarship Fund for Men's Basketball in the 
Department of Athletics   50,000 
 

Mind Over Matter, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School   11,667 
 

MMMT Holdings Corporation, Edina, Minnesota 
For support in the Medical School   31,479 
 

Mosaic Foundation of R. & P. Heydon, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Clements Library   50,000 
 

Anthony J. Mosellie, New York, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   10,000 
 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For the Jeanetta and Charlie Nelms Scholarship Endowment Fund at the 
University of Michigan-Flint and for employee matching gifts   15,550 
 

MSJ Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Jerry A. May Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   75,000 
 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children's Research Fund in the 
Medical School   20,000 
 

Nalco, Sugarland, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Nan Chiau Primary School, Singapore, Singapore 
For research in the College of Engineering   15,000 
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Carla S. Newell, Piedmont, California 
300 shares of Zillow Inc common stock; 
For support in the Law School   39,156 
 

Novo Nordisk Inc., Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the School of Public Health  and support in the College of 
Pharmacy   10,500 
 

Eric A. Oesterle, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Eric A. Oesterle Scholarship Fund and other support in the Law 
School   30,000 
 

Juliette A. Okotie-Eboh, Detroit 
 For Juliette A. Okotie-Eboh Chairitable Gift Annunity for the ultimate benefit 

of the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies  20,000 
 

Omenn-Darling Family Advised Fund, Seattle, Washington 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

George & Rebecca Peapples Foundation of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, 
Albany, New York 
For the George A. and Rebecca S. Peapples Family Fund I, II, III and IV in 
support of the University Hospitals, the Medical School and  the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business, in memory of George A. and Rebecca S. Peapples     66,715 
 

Pershing LLC, Jersey City, New Jersey 
For the University Musical Society   15,000 
 

Stephen L. Piazza, Troy 
For the Mary Catherine Piazza's Memorial Fund for Lupus Research in the 
Medical School   75,000 
 

J. Richard Pinnell, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the J. Richard Pinnell Chairitable Gift Annunity for the ultimate benefit of 
the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning   10,000 

 
PNC Foundation, Troy 

For support in the University Hospitals   35,000 
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James M. Poe, Farmington Hills 
600 shares of BlackRock Health Sciences Opportunities Portfolio common 
stock; 
For the James and Jeraldine Poe Mechanical Engineering Fund at the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn   24,846 
 

The Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
For the Pollard Family Economics Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

Qatar Foundation, Doha, Qatar 
For the Raji Rammuny Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts   12,000 
 

Frank E. Robbins 
For the Frank E. Robbins Memorial-Public Health Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Public Health   30,832 
 

Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Roberts Family Expendable Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   200,000 
 

Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
For the Robert J. and Karen G. Rock Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
4,759 shares of variopus corporate common stock; 
For the Rogel Award of Excellence Fund at the University of Michigan, for 
the Allen H. Blondy Research Fellowship for Melanoma Fund, the Ilene Ross 
Joseph Memorial Fund in Personalized Medicine, and the Max Rogel 
Research Fellowship for Pancreatic Cancer Fund in the Medical School   314,502 
 

Michael and Christina Rosloniec Family Fund at the Grand Rapids Community 
Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   10,000 
 

Rugiero Promise Foundation, Dearborn 
For the Anthony Rugiero Diabetes Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
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Scarano Family Foundation at the San Diego Foundation, San Diego, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Edward R. Schulak, Birmingham 
For the University Musical Society   15,000 
 

Tadd and Nancy Seitz Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
For the Tadd and Nancy Seitz Endowment Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business   50,000 
 

Gabriel L. Shaheen, Bonita Springs, Florida 
For the Gabriel L. and Jeanne R. Shaheen Scholarship Fund and other support 
in the Department of Athletics   20,000 
 

Donald R. Shepherd Trust 
For the Donald R. Shepherd Graduate Fellowship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics, the Donald R. Shepherd MMB Scholarships Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance and the Donald R. Shepherd Scholarship Fund at the 
University of Michigan   146,500 
 

Stephen J. St. Andre, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics   37,781 
 

Stanford University Hospital, Stanford, California 
For support in the School of Public Health   10,000 

 
Keith Stoltz Trust 
 For the Stoltz Fibromyalgia and Chronic Pain Research Gift Fund in the 

Medical School 75,000 
 

Jack P. Stoltz, Highland Beach, Florida 
For the Stoltz Fibromyalgia and Chronic Pain Research Gift Fund in the 
Medical School   75,000 
 

Strecher-Rosenberg Family Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For the 2014 CHAMPS for the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital   18,400 
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Julia A. Sturm, Marshall 
For the Julia A. Sturm Volleyball Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   50,000 
 

John W. Sweetland, Los Angeles, California 
For the Shorey Peterson Professorship in Industrial Organization Fund and the 
Terrence J. McDonald Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   150,000 
 

T.H. Harding Company, Kalamazoo 
For the Thomas Harding Memorial Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Richard Tam Foundation, Las Vegas, Nevada 
For the Richard Tam Foundation Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical 
School   350,000 
 

Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, Ann Arbor 
For the 2014 CHAMPS for the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital   13,600 
 

Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   82,000 
 

Tina and Steven Price  Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For the President's Fund   10,000 
 

Deborah A. Tirico, Ann Arbor 
For the Caden's Full Throttle Event Fund in the Medical School   12,000 
 

Total E&P USA Inc., Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

TP Orthodontics, Inc., La Porte, Indiana 
For support in the School of Dentistry   12,000 
 

U of M Alumni Club of Lansing, Lansing 
For the Greater Lansing Area Alumnae Club Scholarship Fund at the 
University of Michigan   12,000 
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U of M Club of Washington, D.C., Washington, District of Columbia 
For the DC Club - Make a Difference Fund and other support at the University 
of Michigan   127,200 
 

University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

University of Southern California Medical Center, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the School of Social Work   16,000 
 

US Steel Corporation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For support in the University Hospitals 14,291 
 

Valenti Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund   10,000 
 

Fredrick M. Vega, Pembroke, New Hampshire 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,508 
 

Darshan K. Vyas, Tipp City, Ohio 
84 shares of Amgen Inc common stock; 
For support at the University of Michigan   10,222 
 

Margaret Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
For the Margaret Waterman Presidential Match Fund and the AA Alumnae 
Club - Waterman Group Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   26,000 
 

Enid Wenk 
For support in the Medical School and the University Hospitals 70,000 

 
Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, Inc., New York, New 

York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Marilyn K. Witham, North Muskegon 
867 shares of Columbia Seligman Communications & Information Fund 
common stock; 
For the Marilyn and Richard Witham Support to Research Fund in the 
Medical School   50,433 
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XI Chapter of Delta Gamma, Ann Arbor 
For the Delta Gamma Lectureship in Values and Ethics Fund at the University 
of Michigan   10,000 
 

Ziering Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For the Blavin Scholars Program Fund at the University of Michigan   25,000 

 
  



Page 2.15 

ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Abbott Fund, Abbott Park, Illinois 
Carol L. Amster, Ann Arbor 
Ann Arbor Hands On Museum, Ann Arbor 
Lizabeth A. Ardisana, Orchard Lake 
Stephan F. Barthelmess, Ukkel, Belgium 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Birmingham U of M Alumnae Club, Bloomfield Hills 
BMW of Sterling, Sterling, Virginia 
Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
Nelson A. Boxer, New York, New York 
Spencer L. Brown, Westport, Connecticut 
The Edward and Mary Cady Charitable Fund of the Comerica Charitable Trust 
Albert J. Carter, Oak Park, Illinois 
Janet E. Cassebaum, Ann Arbor 
Con Edison, New York, New York 
Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
James P. Coplan, Glencoe, Illinois 
Sheila A. Crowley Ph.D., Ann Arbor 
Danmar Products, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Dentsply International, York, Pennsylvania 
Connie R. Dunlap, Ann Arbor 
Mimi I. Einsidler, Tenafly, New Jersey 
Jack P. Ellman, Battle Creek 
Thomas B. Ensign, Bethesda, Maryland 
Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
John K. Fauver, Perrysburg, Ohio 
John K. Fauver Jr., Chatham, New Jersey 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
Jane W. Griswold, Shaker Heights, Ohio 
Jeff Hall, Roseville 
Marcella M. Halter, Cathedral City, California 
Mary and Kathleen Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
Susan T. Havens Lang, Norristown, Pennsylvania 
Michael J. Hermanoff, Farmington Hills 
William G. James Jr., Perrysburg, Ohio 
Johnson Controls Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Bernard S. Kent, Franklin 
Fran B. Kettler, Farmington Hills 
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Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Harry G. Kokkinakis, Birmingham 
Leonard J. Kujawa, Atlanta, Georgia 
Steven and Susan Lebow Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 

Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Saul B. Lederer, Palm Beach, Florida 
Liberty Mutual, Dover, New Hampshire 
Carolyn M. Lineback, Bowling Green, Ohio 
Lone Pine Foundation, Houston, Texas 
Mainstay Capital Management, LLC, Grand Blanc 
Michigan Women's Athletic Association, Ann Arbor 
The John and Sally Morley Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
Jonas E. Neihardt, Alexandria, Virginia 
Centes M. Papes, Mount Kisco, New York 
M Harry & Wanda Piper Fund at Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
David C. Plaggemars, Holland 
Lauren G. Prager, Ann Arbor 
Pronto Pharmacy, Tampa, Florida 
Kammi L. Reiss, New York, New York 
Max C. Richardson Jr., Duluth, Georgia 
RunSignUp, Moorestown, New Jersey 
Safe Passage Neuromonitoring, New York, New York 
State Street Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
Frances E Stern Trust 
Marsha R. Sullivan, Alexandria, Virginia 
James D. Supance, Tiffin, Ohio 
Nancy J. Sweet, Ann Arbor 
U of M Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
The Vakili Hung Trust 
Suzanne L. Van Appledorn, Ann Arbor 
Weiner Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
The WW Group, Inc., Farmington Hills 
Jamie L. Zimmerman, Buchanan 
Hanna Zirinsky Trust 2 
Jacob Zirinsky, Trust 2 
William Zirinsky Descendants Trust 
William Zirinsky Family Trust 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

Nancy A. Benovich Gilby, Brighton 
 Artwork for the School of Information 
 
Herbert E. Sloan Jr., Chelsea 
 Over 30 lithographs created by George Wesley Bellows between 1916 and 1924 for the 

Museum of Art 
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